

TERRY E. BRANSTAD GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

KIM REYNOLDS LT. GOVERNOR

March 14, 2012

The Honorable Matt Schultz Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 2092, an Act relating to informal dispute resolution, by eliminating a program for the establishment and support of locally organized informal dispute resolution centers in the Office of Prosecuting Attorneys Training Coordinator of the Department of Justice.

The above Senate File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

1 Rear El

Terry E. Branstad Governor

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



Senate File 2092

AN ACT

RELATING TO INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION, BY ELIMINATING A PROGRAM FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND SUPPORT OF LOCALLY ORGANIZED INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION CENTERS IN THE OFFICE OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS TRAINING COORDINATOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 679A.18, Code 2011, is amended to read as follows:

679A.18 Chapter not retroactive.

This chapter applies only to arbitration agreements made on or after July 1, 1981. Sections 679.1 to 679.18, Code 1981, do not apply to agreements to arbitrate entered into after July 1, 1981.

Senate File 2092, p. 2

Sec. 2. REPEAL. Chapter 679, Code 2011, is repealed.

ė

JOHN P. KIBBIE President of the Senate

KRAIG PAULSEN Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 2092, Eighty-fourth General Assembly.

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL Secretary of the Senate

Approved March 14, 2012

3. Branstad Ken

TERRY E. BRANSTAD Governor